
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 1 Agenda: 18 November 2021

Agenda for a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee to be held via Audio Visual 
Conference on THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 commencing at 9.30am. 

Information and recommendations are included in the reports to assist the Committee in the decision making process and may not 
constitute Council’s decision or policy until considered by the Committee. 

1. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

2. CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Meeting held on Thursday, 12 August 2021 3 

5. REPORTS

5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 October 2021 8 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING

6.1 Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 12 

6.2 Aka Aka School – Replace broken pool pump and install automated 
dosing system 28 

6.3 Otaua School Reunion Committee – Fire resistant safe for 
historical memorabilia 72 

6.4 Pokeno Community Events Committee – Annual Christmas Parade 81 

6.5 Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex – Upgrade retaining wall  90 

6.6 Hukanui Golf Club – Installation of new well with submerged water 
pump and filtration system 106 

6.7 Whatawhata School – Basketball facility upgrade 129 

GJ Ion 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

1



 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 2 Agenda: 18 November 2021 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DELEGATION 

Reports to: The Council 

Chairperson: Cr Shelley Lynch 

Membership: Deputy Chairperson: Cr Rob McGuire 
 Cr Stephanie Henderson 

Cr Lisa Thomson 
 Cr Chris Woolerton 
  
Meeting frequency: As required 

Quorum: A majority of members (including vacancies) 

 
 

Purpose  

1. To consider applications of funding for the Discretionary Grants Fund, and recommendations  for 
funding applications for the Heritage Assistance Fund and Conservation Fund in accordance with 
Council policy and strategy.  

 

Terms of Reference: 

1. To determine funding applications for the Discretionary Grants Fund in accordance with the 
Discretionary Grants Policy and Guidelines, in a fair and just manner. 

2. To determine recommendations for funding applications for the Heritage Assistance Fund and 
Conservation Fund in accordance with Council policy. 

3. To monitor and review the work of the Creative Communities Scheme Assessment Committee on 
a regular basis. 

4. To prioritise allocation of funding for community activities in accordance with Council policy and 
strategy. 

The Committee is delegated the following powers to act: 

• Approval of funding applications for the Events Fund and Rural Ward Fund within the funds 
allocated by the Council on an annual basis (other than those applications to be determined by 
the relevant community board or community committee). 

• Approval of funding applications for any other community-based funding as delegated to the 
committee by the Council. 

Explanatory Note 

• The committee may make recommendations to the Council or any other Council committee in 
relation to decisions that fall outside its terms of reference or delegations. 

 

2



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 4.0 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Gavin Ion 

Chief Executive 
Date 8 November 2021 

Prepared by Lynette Wainwright 
Democracy Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference # GOV1318 
Report Title Confirmation of Minutes 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To confirm the minutes for the Discretionary & Funding Committee meeting held on 
Thursday, 12 August 2021. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the minutes for the meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee 
held on Thursday, 12 August 2021 be confirmed. 

3. ATTACHMENTS 
 
D&F Minutes – Thursday, 12 August 2021 

3



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 1  Minutes: 12 August 2021 

MINUTES for the meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held in the Council 
Chambers, District Office, 15 Galileo Street, Ngaruawahia on THURSDAY, 12 AUGUST 
2021 commencing at 9.30pm. 
 

Present: 
 
Cr SD Lynch (Chairperson) 
His Worship the Mayor, Mr AM Sanson 
Cr RC McGuire  
Cr SL Henderson 
Cr LR Thomson 
Cr CT Woolerton 
 

Attending: 
 
Ms J Dolan (Economic and Community Development Manager)  
Mr N Johnston (Funding and Partnership Manager) 
Mrs L van den Bemd (Community Development Adviser) 
Mr M Horsfield (Democracy Advisor) 

APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

All members were present  

CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA ITEMS 

Resolved: (Crs Thomson/Woolerton) 
 
THAT the agenda for the meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee 
held on Thursday, 12 August 2021 be confirmed and all items therein be 
considered in open meeting; 
 
AND THAT all reports be received. 
 
 
CARRIED D&F2108/01 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

Cr Henderson advised members of the Committee she was a competitor in the Te Kauwhata 
A&P Show. 

4



 

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 2  Minutes: 12 August 2021 

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

Resolved: (Crs Woolerton/Thomson) 
 
THAT the minutes for the meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee 
held on Thursday, 20 May 2021 be confirmed as a true and correct. 
 
CARRIED D&F2108/02 
 

REPORTS 

Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 02 August 2021 
Agenda Item 5.1 
 
The report was received [D&F2108/01 refers] and discussion was held on the following matters: 
 

• Noted that the report should be dated to the 31 July 2021, not 2 August 2021 to align 
with the financial year.  

 

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING 

Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club – 2021 Road Cycling Event 
Agenda Item 6.1 
 
Mr S Cocks noted the following matters: 
 

• Dynamo Cycling Club was planning their fourth race event in Ngaruawahia in October 
2021. The event has been moved forward from November 2021.  
 

• The first race event in Tokoroa is anticipating 300 competitors and 60 teams. Similar 
numbers were expected for the Ngaruawahia race.  
 

• Challenges include increasing costs for traffic management. There has been a 100% 
increase in traffic management costs over the past three years.  
 

• Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club was seeking $6,900 from the Discretionary & Funding 
Committee.  
 

• To meet increased costs of the event, entry fees have been raised. Costs were 
expected to keep rising, in turn increasing entry fees. It was acknowledged the 
importance of keeping fees low to maintain high levels of participation.  

 
• Clarity was sought regarding the $10,000 event management contract fee. Contractors 

help run the organisation and events. This structure has been in place for four years 
and was working well.   
 

5



 

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 3  Minutes: 12 August 2021 

Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 
Agenda Item 6.2 
 
No representatives from Te Kauwhata A&P Association were in attendance and the 
application was not discussed.   Staff to defer this matter to the next meeting of the Committee 
and advise applicants that they need to attend to discuss their application. 
 
 

Orini Reserve Committee – Christmas in the Reserve 2021 
Agenda Item 6.3 
 
Ms L Ratcliffe noted the following matters: 
 

• The main purpose of the Orini Reserve Committee was to organise the Christmas 
event. The Christmas party has been an annual event since 2013 and organised by 
volunteers. The event gives a chance for the community to get together and maintain 
connections.  
 

• The event is family focused, with a live band, children’s entertainment, visit from Santa 
and a professional fireworks display.  
 

• The Orini Reserve Committee does not charge vendors for a spot at the event, but 
they can make a donation. There is no charge for the event, but equally attendees can 
make a donation.  
 

• The Orini Reserve Committee was looking at alternative revenue streams, such as calf 
raising schemes.  
 

• Event has roughly 500-700 attendees annually.  
 

• The Orini Reserve Committee has requested $5,000 for the fireworks display and the 
live band.  

  

6



 

 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 4  Minutes: 12 August 2021 

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING – DECISIONS 

Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club – 2021 Road Cycling Event 
Agenda Item 6.1 
 
Resolved:  (Crs Thomson/His Worship the Mayor) 
 
THAT an allocation of $6,900 be made to the Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club 
towards the costs of their 2021 Road Cycling Event in Ngaruawahia. 
 
CARRIED D&F2108/03 
 

Cr McGuire voted against the above resolution and requested his dissenting vote be recorded.  

 

Orini Reserve Committee – Christmas in the Reserve 2021 
Agenda Item 6.3 
 
Resolved:  (Crs Woolerton/Henderson) 
 
THAT an allocation of $5,000 be made to the Orini Reserve Committee towards 
the costs of their Christmas in the Reserve 2021 event. 
 
CARRIED D&F2108/04 
 

 
There being no further business the meeting was declared closed at 10:22am. 
 

 
 
Minutes approved and confirmed this                          day of                                      2021. 
 

 

 

SD Lynch 
CHAIRPERSON 

7



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 5 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Alison Diaz 

Chief Financial Officer 
Date 04 November 2021 

Prepared by Jean de Abreu 
Financial Accountant 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference # GOV1318 
Report Title Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 

31 October 2021 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To present to the Discretionary & Funding Committee a summarised report giving balances 
of all discretionary funds including commitments as at 31 October 2021. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 October 2021 
report be received. 

3. ATTACHMENTS 
 
Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 October 2021 

8



Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds
As of 31 October 2021

Event Carry Annual Plan Plus Less Net Less Funding
Funding Forward Budget Income / Grants Expenditure Funding Commitments Remaining

Code 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 Remaining 2021/22 after
2021/22 Commitments

Huntly GL 1.204.1704 43,919.00                   24,026.00                    -                          403.80                     67,541.20                   20,735.39           46,805.81                   
Meremere GL 1.209.1704 14,747.00                   1,550.00                      -                          69.96                        16,227.04                   1,347.83             14,879.21                   
Ngaruawahia GL 1.205.1704 80,535.00                   20,999.00                    -                          -                            101,534.00                 75,755.86           25,778.14                   
Onewhero Tuakau GL 1.215.1704 58,177.00                   28,878.00                    -                          8,608.44                  78,446.56                   11,612.37           66,834.19                   
Raglan GL 1.206.1704 8,720.00                     14,271.00                    -                          2,480.00                  20,511.00                   113.42                 20,397.58                   
Tamahere Community Committee PR 2GD-25600-E-0-1700-0000 7,411.00                     4,000.00                      -                          7,500.00                  3,911.00                     -                       3,911.00                     
Taupiri GL 1.208.1704 4,527.00                     1,624.00                      -                          -                            6,151.00                     79.09                   6,071.91                     
Te Kauwhata GL 1.207.1704 32,652.00                   4,198.00                      -                          3,860.35                  32,989.65                   26,727.75           6,261.90                     
Heritage Project Fund PR 5CG5-7000-E0-1700-0000 149,981.00                40,000.00                    -                          6,500.00                  183,481.00                 4,999.00             178,482.00                
Conservation Fund Grant GL 1-525-1410 110,461.00                34,419.00                    -                          8,275.07                  136,604.93                 34,987.07           101,617.86                
Heritage Assistance Fund PR 5CG5-6000-E0-1700-0000 68,728.00                   20,051.00                    -                          9,130.44                  79,648.56                   -                       79,648.56                   
Events Management PR 5CG-51000-E-0-1700-0000 41,153.00                   38,286.00                    -                          11,900.00                67,539.00                   32,344.63           35,194.37                   
Rural Ward GL 1.202.1704 20,972.44                   30,963.00                    -                          5,000.00                  46,935.44                   19,990.95           26,944.49                   
Mayoral Fund GL 1-202-1705 3,779.00                     8,000.00                      -                          1,510.00                  10,269.00                   -                       10,269.00                   
Community Administration Funding GL 1-210-1689 43,852.00                   20,000.00                    -                          300.00                     63,552.00                   7,319.48             56,232.52                   
Totals 689,614.44               291,265.00                 -                         65,538.06               915,341.38                236,012.84        679,328.54               

JD 3/11/2021

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3285618

9



RURAL WARD DISCRETIONARY FUND 2021/22 (July 2021 - June 2022)

As at Date: 31-Oct-2021
GL

1.202.1704

2021/22 Annual Plan 30,963.00          

Carry forward from 2020/21 20,972.44

Total Funding 51,935.44       

Income

Total Income -                  

Expenditure

20-May-2021 Allocation of $5000 to Te Akau Turf Club to upgrade unsafe 

clubhouse windows and joinery

D&F2105/03 5,000.00           

Total Expenditure 5,000.00         

Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments) 46,935.44       

Commitments

19-Nov-20 An amount of $7187.00 is committed to the Pukemokemoke 

Bush Trust towards the cost of extending the existing car park 

boundary

D&F2011/06

7,187.00           

18/03/2021

Allocation to Maramarua Rugby Football Club Inc Society 

towards the cost of recarpeting the interior and repainting the 

clubroom exterior D&F2103/05 3,233.39           

18/03/2021

Allocation to Bush Tramway Club Inc towards the cost of 

replacing the smokebox in a 1903 Vintage Heisler Steam 

Locomotive D&F2103/06 4,570.56           

20/05/2021

Allocation of $5000 to Pokeno Community Patrol to replace 

the patrol vehicle D&F2105/04 5,000.00           

Total Commitments 19,990.95       

Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) 26,944.49       

JD 3/11/2021

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3285618

10



EVENTS MANAGEMENT FUND DISCRETIONARY FUND REPORT (July 2021 - June 2022)

As at Date: 31-Oct-2021
PR 5CG51000

2021/2022 Annual Plan 38,286.00                

Carry forward from 2020/2021 41,153.00                

Total Funding 79,439.00              

Income

Total Income -                         

Expenditure

23-Aug-2021 Allocation of $6,900.00 paid to Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club towards the cost of their 2021 Roard Cycling 

Event in Ngaruawahia

D&F2108/03 6,900.00                  

26-Aug-2021 Allocation of $5,000.00 paid to Orini Reserve Committee towards the costs of their Christmas in the Reserve 

2021 event.

D&F2108/04 5,000.00                  

Total Expenditure 11,900.00              

Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments) 67,539.00              

Commitments

19-Nov-20 An amount of $2562.23 is committed to Let’s Get Together Huntly towards the cost of the Huntly 2021 

Inaugural Classic Car Show

D&F2011/04 2,562.23                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Raglan Community Arts Council towards the cost of Raglan Arts Weekend D&F2103/08 3,000.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Art in Nature Arboretum Trust towards the cost of Seeds of Renewal 30th Anniversary of 

Rehabilitiation

D&F2103/07 6,000.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Raglan Returned Services Association Inc towards the cost of ANZAC day parade and Civil 

Ceremony Service

D&F2103/09 2,610.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Taupiri Community Board towards the cost of ANZAC day service D&F2103/10 2,879.40                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Huntly Returned Services Association Inc towards cost of ANZAC day service (excluding 

wreaths)

D&F2103/11 2,610.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc towards cost of ANZAC day service D&F2103/12 840.00                    

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board towards cost of ANZAC day service D&F2103/13 3,800.00                  

Less Payment to B Watson 22/04/21 (OTCB) D&F2103/13 (900.00)                   

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club towards cost of ANZAC day service (excluding wreaths) D&F2103/14 3,290.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Waikato District Council towards the cost of Ngaruawahia ANZAC day civic service D&F2103/15 5,653.00                  

Total Commitments 32,344.63              

Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) 35,194.37              

JD 3/11/2021

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3285618

11



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 4 November 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference  # GOV0502 / 3272412 
Report Title Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding to the Discretionary and 
Funding Committee from the Te Kauwhata A&P Association towards the cost of their Annual 
A&P Show. 
 
The Association applied for funds to the Discretionary & Funding Committee on Thursday, 12 
August 2021.  No representatives were present at the meeting, and it was noted in the minutes 
as follows: 
 

“Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 
Agenda Item 6.2 
 
No representatives from Te Kauwhata A&P Association were in attendance and the application 
was not discussed.   Staff to defer this matter to the next meeting of the Committee and advise 
applicants that they need to attend to discuss their application.” 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Te Kauwhata 
A&P Association towards the cost of their Annual A&P Show; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Te Kauwhata A&P Association towards the 
cost of their Annual A&P Show is declined / deferred until ……………………. for 
the following reasons: 
  

12



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Te Kauwhata A&P Association’s Annual A&P Show will be held at the Te Kauwhata 
Domain over two days, Saturday 11 and Sunday 12 December 2021, with Saturday being the 
targeted day to attract the most people. 
 
Typically, the event attracts all ages and boosts a range of activities, stalls and competitions 
open to all. Entertainment, sourced free or at heavily subsidised rates, will amplify the events 
effectiveness.  
 
50 plus volunteers are required to help host the event and a core group of 10 will organise 
the show. Many community groups contribute towards the success of the event, as it is the 
only A&P show in the Waikato district, drawing in locals, surrounding townships and visitors. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $33,000.00. The Te Kauwhata A&P Association is seeking funding 
of $5,825.93 towards the cost of their Annual A&P Show. 
 
GST Registered No 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

13



Page 3  Version 4.0 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 

14



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

15



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

16



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

17



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

18



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

19



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

20



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

21



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

22



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

23



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

24



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

25



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

26



Version: 2, Version Date: 18/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3272500

27



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 5 November 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y  
Reference # GOV0502 / 3280830 
Report Title Aka Aka School – Replace broken pool pump and 

install automated dosing system 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application to the Discretionary and Funding 
Committee (Rural Fund) for funding from Aka Aka School towards the cost of replacing the 
broken pool pump and installing an automated dosing system. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to Aka Aka School 
towards the costs of replacing the broken pool pump and installing an automated 
dosing system; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from Aka Aka School towards the costs of replacing the 
broken pool pump and installing an automated dosing system is declined / 
deferred until ……………………. for the following reasons: 
  

28



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
Aka Aka School is a small rural primary school for Year 1 to 8 students. The school provides 
as many learning adventures and experiences as possible to ensure they grow well rounded, 
resilient thinkers. 
 
By the end of November, the school will replace the broken pool pump and install an 
automated dosing system ready for the summer season. The school does not have a caretaker, 
responsibility to maintain the pool lies with the teaching principal. The principal’s time is 
reduced by 45 minutes for each of the five times a day she must physically test the water, to 
measure the correct dose of chlorine required for the pool. The automated dosing system 
will enable the principal to continue learning responsibilities. In the absence of the principal, 
select key holders will continue the maintenance of the pool. [Extract from principal’s support 
letter attached to this application] 
 
Students, families and visitors will benefit from a well-maintained pool. Accessibility will enable 
people to continue building confidence in and around water, where lifesaving skills are also 
taught. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $11,621.66. Aka Aka School is seeking funding of $8,716.25 
towards the cost of replacing the broken pool pump and installing an automated dosing system. 

GST Registered – Amounts above are GST exclusive Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation No 
  

29



Page 3  Version 4.0 

6. POLICY 

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Aka Aka School – Replace broken pool pump and install automated dosing system 

30



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

31



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

32



Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

33



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

34



Description Quantity Rate Total

Aka Aka School
06/07/2021Date :

Order No :

Quote

3741Account :

25314Quote # :

Sales Rep :
Quote Expires

Fax : 09 238 7131
Phone : 09 237 0050

Pukekohe 2120
40 Crosbie Road

Aqualectrix Limited

13/07/2021

Website : www.aqualectrix.co.nz
Email : lorraine@aqualectrix.co.nz

Reference :

Job Number :
Page No. : 1

809 Aka Aka Rd
R D 2
Waiuku 2682

Code

Quote to supply and install new Waterco Hydrostorm Plus 250 swimming pool pump and replace filter pressure gauges.
Quoted by Steve Richards - Service Manager 09 237 0050.

Updated Pool Pump Quote

Hydrostorm Plus 250 Pool Pump 1.00 1400.00 1400.00N/S
Consumables 1.00 15.00 15.00CSUND
Filter pressure gauge 2.00 38.90 77.80N/S
Mileage and Labour 1.00 280.00 280.00N/S

We appreciate the opportunity to present this Quote/Estimate

A 50% deposit is required upon acceptance.

Our bank account details for direct credits: 12 3023 0550877 00

2038.72

265.92
1772.80

GST Inclusive

GST
GST Exclusive

0.00Rounding

0.00Freight

Quote1

Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

35



42 237 116

SELECT CHEMICALS LTD
46 Bryant Road
PO Box 10333
HAMILTON
New Zealand

Phone
Fax

+64 7 849 7185

MISCELLANEOUS

Page
6/07/2021 1

 

1496

0000

Aka Aka School
809 Aka Aka Road,
Aka Aka 2682

Date Delivery Customer Order Number Packing Slip Serial Number Sales Person
IANR

Quotation Number:

QUOTATION

Phone: Fax:

Code Description Quantity Unit Price Discount Amount

GST Number

PoolMate with PS & SP ea395.111151 1.0000 7,495.000 $7,495.00

PeriPump DC550 - NPS ea392.011131 2.0000 479.000 $958.00

Conc DPD No 1 Soln - 500mL Pouch ea395.111941 1.0000 254.178 $254.18

pH Indicator Soln - PR 500mL Pouch ea395.113966 1.0000 174.000 $174.00

Time Charge Out - PC hr000.300301 8.0000 90.000 $720.00

Travelling Charge km000.300309 192.0000 1.290 $247.68

Sales Person: Ian Richards 0224355356

$11,326.19
$1,477.33

Quote Total Including GST

Total Net $9,848.86

To make life easier and to reduce costs please pay electronically. 

Our bank account is 02 0316 0452046 000. Thank you.

And please email remittance advices to admin@sclnz.co.nz GST

Think SCL for all your laboratory meters, probes, buffers, reagents, titration equipment, photometers and calibration

services.  And for pool water monitoring, control, dosing, logging and remote access equipment and service.  All 

underpinned with sound science and good chemistry.

Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

36



Aka Aka School Outdoor Upgrade Project

Item Preferred Supplier
Preferred Quote                     

excl. GST GST
Total Cost       

incl. GST
Competitive 

Supplier
Competitive Quote                  

excl. GST
Our 

Contribution Shortfall

STAGE 1: Playground June - July 2021
Shade sail FabriTechnics $12,556.52 $1,883.48 $14,440.00 Shade Systems $16,900.00 $12,556.52
Softfall Bark Reharvest Timber $450.00 $67.50 $517.50 $450.00

TOTAL $13,006.52 $1,950.98 $14,957.50 $16,900.00 $13,006.52
STAGE 2: Shade August 2021

Shade sail FabriTechnics $1,980.00 $297.00 $2,277.00 Shade Systems $7,900.00 $1,980.00
TOTAL $1,980.00 $297.00 $2,277.00 $7,900.00 $1,980.00

STAGE 3: Swimming Pool November 2021

Supply and install pool pump Aqualectrix $1,772.80 $265.92 $2,038.72
Counties Pool & 
Spa $1,335.00 $1,621.66 $151.14

Supply and install Automated Dosing System Select Chemicals Ltd $9,848.86 $1,477.33 $11,326.19 Wavelength $6,500.00 $9,848.86
TOTAL $11,621.66 $1,743.25 $13,364.91 $7,835.00 $1,621.66 $10,000.00

Total cost of project $26,608.18  $16,608.18
Less our Contribtution $16,608.18
Shortfall $10,000.00

Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

37



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

38



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

39



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

40



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

41



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

42



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

43



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

44



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

45



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

46



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

47



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

48



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

49



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

50



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

51



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

52



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

53



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

54



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

55



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

56



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

57



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

58



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

59



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

60



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

61



 
 

21 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Readers of Aka Aka’s Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 31 December 2020 

The Auditor-General is the auditor of Aka Aka (the School). The Auditor-General has 

appointed me, Darren Wright, using the staff and resources of William Buck Audit (NZ) 

Limited, to carry out the audit of the financial statements of the School on his behalf. 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the School on pages 2 to 20, that comprise 

the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, the statement of 

comprehensive revenue and expense, statement of changes in net assets/equity and 

statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date, and the notes to the financial 

statements that include accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

 

In our opinion the financial statements of the School:  

 

· present fairly, in all material respects: 

  

o its financial position as at 31 December 2020; and 
o its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and 

 

· comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand in accordance 
with PBE Accounting Standards (PBE IPSAS) Reduced Disclosure Regime. 

 

Our audit was completed on 17 May 2021. This is the date at which our opinion is expressed. 

 

The basis for our opinion is explained below. In addition, we outline the responsibilities of 

the Board and our responsibilities relating to the financial statements, we comment on 

other information, and we explain our independence. 

 

Basis for our opinion 

 

We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, 

which incorporate the Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards 

on Auditing (New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards 

Board. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

Responsibilities of the auditor section of our report. 

 

We have fulfilled our responsibilities in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing 

Standards.  

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

 

  

Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

62



 

22 

 

Responsibilities of the Board for the financial statements  

 

The Board is responsible on behalf of the School for preparing financial statements that are fairly presented 

and that comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. The Board of Trustees is 

responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable it to prepare financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, the Board is responsible on behalf of the School for assessing the 

School’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Board is also responsible for disclosing, as applicable, 

matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless there is an 

intention to close or merge the School, or there is no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

The Board’s responsibilities, in terms of the requirements of the Education and Training Act 2020, arise from 

section 87 of the Education Act 1989. 

 

Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the financial statements  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, as a whole, are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 

our opinion.  

 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit carried out in 

accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when 

it exists. Misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts or disclosures and can arise from fraud or 

error. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the decisions of readers taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

For the budget information reported in the financial statements, our procedures were limited to checking that 

the information agreed to the School’s approved budget. 

 

We did not evaluate the security and controls over the electronic publication of the financial statements.  

 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. Also: 

 

· We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

 

· We obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. 

 

· We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board. 

 

· We conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting by the 
Board and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the School’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 

Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

63



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

64



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

65



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

66



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

67



Design and implement our local 

curriculum 

• Unpack MoE resource Leading 

Local Curriculum 

• Consult staff, students, and the 

school community on their 

perspectives, aspirations and 

interests 

• Seek ways to offer genuine 

contexts for hands-on learning 

adventures 

• Have a shared focus on what 

supports the progress of all 

learners 

• Develop a clear understanding 

of what accelerated learning 

looks like 

 

 

 

All staff 

All staff 

Students 

Whanau 

 

All staff 

 

All staff 

All staff 

 

 

Term 3 

 

Term 3 

 

Ongoing 

 

Ongoing 

Ongoing 

 

 

MoE 

Leading 

Localised 

Curriculum 

knowledge about our local history – unfortunately a planned PLD day 

had to be postponed until 2021 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 

· Through consultation it has become clear that all stakeholders value 

hands on learning that connects our students to our whenua.   

· We have collectively decided to use the MoE resource, Pūtātara as a 

framework for our curriculum as it directly reflects our aspirations for 

teaching and learning.  Teachers began the process of unpacking that 

in the latter part of the year. 

· Through discussion and review, all staff agree that relationships are 

the foundation of students being successful learners.  This coupled 

with learner agency, and specific, targeted teaching, supports all 

learners to progress. 

· Through our involvement with ALiM and ALL, all teaching staff have a 

clear understanding of accelerated learning and how to deliver 

teaching and learning to aid progress for the students that need it. 

Initiative 2 

Provide relevant professional 

development to extend capability 

• Accelerated Literacy Learning to 

continue 

• Accelerated Learning in 

Mathematics to be 

implemented  

• Work with the RTLB service to 

access  support to implement a 

schoolwide spelling 

programme  

 

 

 

Danielle 

Principal 

 

All staff 

 

All Staff 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

Ongoing 

 

T3 funding 

round 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

ALL PLD  

$4000 

ALiM PLD 

$4000 

 

$3000 

· Accelerated Literacy Learning continued in 2020, and produced 

excellent achievement results, of six students who were selected, 

four went from ‘Below’ to ‘At’ the National Curriculum Level, one 

went from ‘Well Below’ to ‘Below’, and one had no change remaining 

‘Below’.  We have applied to continue with the programme in 2021. 

· Accelerated Learning in Mathematics has been very successful, of 16 

students who were on the programme 8 made one year’s progress, 

which is excellent considering the disjointed year we have had, 7 

students made two year’s progress, and one student made three 

year’s progress.    ALiM Also measures a shift in disposition, 12 of the 

students showed a positive shift in their dispositions.  We will 

continue to monitor the progress and achievement of these students 

and have applied to be part of the programme again in 2021.   

Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

68



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

69



 

 

· Collect well-being data to further 

improve our school culture 

· Utilise Linc-Ed to document all 

behaviour incidents to assist in 

identifying patterns 

Within School 

Teacher 

All Staff 

School 

Teachers 

prefer to head home and do their preparation at home, others prefer 

to get everything done on site.  We support staff to attend important 

family events and appointments.  Teachers are encouraged to 

respond to communication from parents during typical working 

hours. 

· School communication practices have not been reviewed. 

· We are active participants in and consumers of, the Kahui Action Plan 

– contributing and taking action where we can.  Unfortunately we 

had technical issues with our Student Wellbeing Survey and this was 

not completed successfully in 2020. 

Initiative 2 

Develop classroom and playground 

environments that reflect our students 

· Maintain and enhance gardens 

· Seek solutions to the ongoing 

maintenance of the bike track 

· Paint the handrails around the deck 

areas 

· Address minor repairs around the 

school grounds 

· Provide opportunities for students’ 

artwork to be displayed around the 

school 

· Continue to develop ‘Tidy Up 

Tuesdays’ to promote responsibility 

for looking after our environment 

 

 

 

 

All staff 

Principal 

Principal 

 

Principal 

Admin 

Principal 

 

Principal 

Teachers 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

Term 4 

 

Term 3 

Term 2 

Term 3 and 

4 

Ongoing 

 · Some of the SIPs funds have been allocated to the re-surfacing of the 

bike track which will make maintenance more efficient.  This work 

will be carried out in 2021. 

· The gardens, and handrails have yet to be addressed, but most minor 

repairs around the school have been completed. 

· Tidy up Tuesdays continue to be part of our school week and 

generally work well to encourage students to think of our school 

space as an environment we are collectively responsible for.   

· The planned artwork was deferred due to lost time as a result of the 

COVID-19 Lockdowns, however, the wheel-hub flowers are on our 

teaching schedule for 2021. 

Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

70



Version: 2, Version Date: 28/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827
Version: 6, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3280827

71



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 4 November 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference  # GOV0502 / 3274172 
Report Title Otaua School Reunion Committee – Fire resistant 

safe for historical memorabilia  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding to the Discretionary and 
Funding Committee (Rural Ward) from the Otaua School Reunion Committee towards the 
cost of purchasing a fire resistant safe for their historical memorabilia. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Otaua School 
Reunion Committee towards the cost of purchasing a fire resistant safe for their 
historical memorabilia; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Otaua School Reunion Committee towards the 
cost of purchasing a fire resistant safe for their historical memorabilia is declined 
/ deferred until ……………………. for the following reasons: 
  

72



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Otaua School Reunion Committee was formed in 2019 for the purpose of organising a 
school reunion that was to be held in April 2020. The committee is made up of past and 
present Otaua school students, a Parent Teacher Association member, a Board of Trustee 
member and community members. Due to COVID restrictions the reunion has not been held. 
 
A separate sub-committee worked many hours to produce a reunion book, which holds over 
1500 very old and irreplaceable photos. There is now a need to store the book, information 
and all other memorabilia in a secure place. 
 
The fire resistant safe will provide the protection required for the Otaua community and 
future generations will benefit from the enclosed memorabilia. 
 
Members of the Reunion and Otaua Hall Committee will install the safe. Any funds left in the 
account will be used to hold a lowkey reunion when COVID restrictions allow. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $2,203.40. The Otaua School Reunion Committee is seeking 
funding of $1,203.40 towards the cost of purchasing a fire resistant safe for their historical 
memorabilia. 
 
GST Registered No 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 
  

73



Page 3  Version 4.0 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Otaua School Reunion Committee – Fire resistant safe for historical memorabilia 

74



Version: 2, Version Date: 26/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3274170

75



Version: 2, Version Date: 26/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3274170

76



Version: 2, Version Date: 26/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3274170

77



Version: 2, Version Date: 26/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3274170

78



Version: 2, Version Date: 26/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3274170

79



Version: 2, Version Date: 26/10/2021
Document Set ID: 3274170

80



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 4 November 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference  # GOV0502 / 3274229 
Report Title Pokeno Community Events Committee – Annual 

Christmas Parade  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding to the Discretionary and 
Funding Committee from the Pokeno Community Events Committee towards the cost of 
their Annual Christmas Parade. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Pokeno 
Community Events Committee towards the cost of their Annual Christmas 
Parade; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Pokeno Community Events Committee 
towards the cost of their Annual Christmas Parade is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 
  

81



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Pokeno Community Events Committee organises and coordinates events in the Pokeno 
area to benefit the local population. 
 
They intend to hold their annual Christmas Parade on Friday 10 December 2021. Their traffic 
management plan will enable them to start at McDonald Road, make their way through the 
South Road area, Regina Street and return to the Sunday market area. 
 
There will be 20 volunteers to help with the event. Schools, community groups and local 
businesses will also participate. This is an opportunity for the wider community to meet and 
enjoy the hospitality of the Pokeno area and provides a chance for all ethnicities to unite. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $4,650.03. The Pokeno Community Events Committee is 
seeking funding of $4,650.03, towards the cost of their Annual Christmas Parade. 
 
GST Registered No 

Set of Accounts supplied No 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation No 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

  

82



Page 3  Version 4.0 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Pokeno Community Events Committee – Annual Christmas Parade 

83



Version: 2, Version Date: 01/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3274230

84



Version: 2, Version Date: 01/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3274230

85



Version: 2, Version Date: 01/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3274230

86



Version: 2, Version Date: 01/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3274230

87



Version: 2, Version Date: 01/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3274230

88



Version: 2, Version Date: 01/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3274230

89



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 5 November 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y  
Reference # GOV0502 / 3283725 
Report Title Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex – Upgrade 

retaining wall 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application to the Discretionary and Funding 
Committee (Rural Fund) for funding from Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex towards 
the cost of upgrading the retaining wall located at the front of the complex (Refer to photos 
in the application). 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to Te Akau Waingaro 
Community Complex towards the costs of upgrading the retaining wall; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex towards 
the costs of upgrading the retaining wall is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 
  

90



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex (Group) is a rural facility for hire. The community 
uses the complex for tangi’s, funerals, weddings and seminars. It is also used for sporting events 
such as rugby, golf, polo, pony club, tennis bowls and badminton. 
 
The Group need to upgrade the retaining wall located at the front of the complex. This will 
require removal of the rotting fence, removal and replacement of subsiding patio blocks and 
building a new retaining wall, fence and seating. The upgrade will improve existing conditions 
and will best align to Health and Safety requirements. Volunteers are available to assist the 
professionals with the work. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $7,500.00. Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex is seeking 
funding of $5,625.00 towards the cost of upgrading the retaining wall. 

GST Registered – Amounts above are GST exclusive Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 

6. POLICY 
 

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved.  

91



Page 3  Version 4.0 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex – Upgrade of retaining wall  

92



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

93



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

94



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

95



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

96



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

97



TE AKAU WAINGARO COMMUNITY COMPLEX INC. 
Diane Brown QSM 

Treasurer 
 

   

Email  
 
 

Any shortfall in funding for the repair and upgrade of the front area  at the Te Akau 
 

 
The End of Year cash asset has already been greatly reduced by the ultimate cost of the 
storage shed security and upgrade of $21500.00. The Complex Committee acknowledge 
the support of the Discretionary Fund for that project of $8050.00. 
 
Currently the wood work on the outside of the Complex building is being repainted at a 
cost of $16,500. $4000 has been paid for fertilizer for the land and the Complex cottage 
bathroom has been upgraded at a cost of $6000.00. I have attached the latest Bank 
statement to show the current state of the finances. The Call account is available for 
paying towards these repairs and maintenance on a facility now over 42 years of age. 
 
It is vital that we maintain and improve this outstanding facility which is an asset to this 
district and also a major asset to the Waikato district Council. 
 
I respectfully ask that this application is favorably considered. 
 
Diane Brown 
Treasurer 

Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

98



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

99



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

100



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

101



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

102



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

103



Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

104



 

Version: 4, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3283724

105



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 4 November 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y  
Reference # GOV0502 / 3284060 
Report Title Hukanui Golf Club – Installation of new well with 

submerged water pump and filtration system 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application to the Discretionary and Funding 
Committee (Rural Fund) for funding from Hukanui Golf Club towards the cost of installing a 
new well with submerged water pump and filtration system. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to Hukanui Golf Club 
towards the costs of installing a new well with submerged water pump and 
filtration system; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from Hukanui Golf Club towards the costs of installing a 
new well with submerged water pump and filtration system is declined / deferred 
until ……………………. for the following reasons: 
  

106



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
Hukanui Golf Club provides sporting and function facilities for members and visitors of all 
ages, ethnicity and physical abilities to the Gordonton area and beyond. 
 
Since the 1960’s, the club has sourced water for both the club house and course 
superintendent’s house, obtaining it from a surface well on the property and from a pond for 
the course irrigation.  Over the recent years with lower rainfall and greater evaporation during 
summer, the pond water has been reducing faster than it could be replenished and 
approximately two months ago their water became contaminated and investigations showed 
the well had given up. As the pond water is not suitable for human consumption and no longer 
a guaranteed source for course irrigation, the professional advice was to put down a new 
bore. [Extract from letter of explanation from Alison Hutchins] 
 
The club intends to install a new well with submerged water pump and filtration systems. The 
installation will provide safe drinking water to the club, course superintendent’s house, 
drinking stations and irrigation for the golf course. The pond will only be used as backup 
irrigation. 
 
A well drilling company, plumber and electrician will be involved with the project and there 
are 10-15 volunteers available to assist. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $28,226.83. Hukanui Golf Club is seeking funding of $13,000.00 
towards the cost of installing a new well with submerged water pump and filtration system. 

GST Registered – Amounts above are GST exclusive Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation No 
  

107



Page 3  Version 4.0 

6. POLICY 
 

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Hukanui Golf Club – Installation of new well with submerged water pump and filtration system 

108



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

109



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

110



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

111



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

112



 

           Pump & Electrical Services Ltd 
           25 Lincoln St - Frankton – Hamilton 

P.O. Box 5233 

Frankton 3242 

Phone 0-7 846 0678 

www.pumpandelectrical.co.nz 

nick@pesltd.co.nz 

sales@pesltd.co.nz 

                                                      Water Pumps   ٠   Milking Systems    ٠    Electrical 

                                               

29/10/2021 
 
Hukanui Golf Club 
Barry Waldron 
Waldron Builders 

 
 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this estimate for your consideration. 

 

Specification: To supply and install bore pump in a 4” bore to a depth of 85m to do a flow of  

                         83 l/min or 5000litres per hour, including electrical at the bore head. 

                         A provisional sum has been added to get mains power to the bore head  

                         Connect bore to existing tanks 

 

 Mechanical: SP5A-21 2.2kW 3Ph 415V 

 

  Total       $ 13,040.00 

   

 

GST and freight have not been included in the above price. 

 

The above prices are subject to PES 2015 Ltd terms and conditions of trade and are valid for thirty days 

from the above date. 

 

If you require further information or technical assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact me. 

 

Kind Regards 

Willem Smith 

 

Sales 

Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

113



 

           Pump & Electrical Services Ltd 
           25 Lincoln St - Frankton – Hamilton 

P.O. Box 5233 

Frankton 3242 

Phone 0-7 846 0678 

www.pumpandelectrical.co.nz 

nick@pesltd.co.nz 

sales@pesltd.co.nz 

                                                      Water Pumps   ٠   Milking Systems    ٠    Electrical 

                                               

25/09/2021 
 
Hukanui Golf Club 
1550 Gordonton Road 
 
Att: 
Barry Waldron 

 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this estimate for your consideration. 

 

Specification: To supply and install UV Filter with associated fittings at caretaker’s house 

 

 Mechanical: KMCS UV Filter + Parts, Pipe & Fittings 

 

  Total       $ 2,339.00 

  

 Labour and Commissioning: 

  Service Rate Standard 

  Travel Per KM 

 

  Total       $ 300.00 

 

  Total       $ 2,639.00 

 

 

GST and freight have not been included in the above price. 

 

The above prices are subject to PES 2015 Ltd terms and conditions of trade and are valid for thirty days 

from the above date. 

 

If you require further information or technical assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact me. 

 

Kind Regards 

Willem Smith 

 

Sales 

Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

114



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

115



     HUKANUI GOLF CLUB INC 
             1550 Gordonton Road 
    Taupiri 3791 
     

    Phone:  
       Email:    

25th October 2021 

 
LETTER OF EXPLANATION RE FUNDING APPLICATIONS FOR WAIKATO DISTRICT COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY 

GRANT and WEL ENERGY TRUST DISCRETIONARY GRANT. 

Hukanui Golf Club Incorporated was established in 1935 and is situated at 1550 Gordonton Road on land 

leased from the Waikato District Council. Six years ago our Club was financially challenged but, with a 

focused Board, over the following years, managed to achieve a positive balance sheet as at 30/09/20. 

 At the end of 2020 we were in the process of employing a new Course Superintendent. As responsible 

employees our Board considered the house on the Club’s grounds he/she would reside in was of an 

unacceptable condition. At the beginning of this year it was completely renovated and now meets the 

Healthy Home standards. The Club funded this project from its own funds, some donations of materials 

from members and with many hours of volunteer help. 

Since the 1960’s the Club has sourced water for both the Club house and Course Superintendent’s house 

from a surface well on the property, and for the course irrigation, from a pond.  We use 40,000 litres of 

water per day. 

The water supply system is approx 60 years old and over the years has had repairs and maintenance 

undertaken. In 2018 we replaced the well liner and in July this year, with funding of $4925 from a Lion 

Foundation grant and $1302 from Club funds, we replaced the 30 year old irrigation pump which pumped 

water around the golf course with a new pump. Installation was carried out by qualified trades people.  

Over recent years with lower rainfall and greater evaporation during summer, the pond water was 

reducing faster than it could be replenished. Last summer we ran out of water altogether and had to buy it 

in even though we reduced the amount required to effectively irrigate the putting greens. This affected the 

greens adversely for our members and visitors and also our reputation as a great venue.  

This year after discussions with a number of people experienced in rural water supply, remedial work was 

undertaken to clean the pond and increase its capacity. Discussions are under way with Waikato Regional 

Council/ Waikato River Care to create native plantings and walking tracks around the pond which would be 

available for school groups, garden clubs, walking groups, art groups etc to enjoy and learn about the 

plants, bird life and general environment. When finished it will be a great asset to the community. 

While cleaning the pond achieved the higher water levels we required, we have discovered a new and 

serious problem. Approximately two months ago our water became contaminated and investigations 

showed our well had given up. As the pond water is not suitable for human consumption and no longer a 

guaranteed source for course irrigation, the professional advice we have been given is that we should put 

down a new bore. This will provide sufficient water for all our needs and we will only use the pond for 

irrigation as a back up. We are having to do this at present. 

Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

116



2/ 

 

We have installed a system to collect water from the machinery shed roof, and when funds permit will do 

likewise with the Club house roofs. We have upgraded the filtration system to the Club house and had 

applied to Grassroots Trust Limited for funding for a new filtration system for the Course Superintendent’s 

house, as under current regulations ours was no longer compliant, and to cover the cost of buying in three 

months water. Our application for the filtration system was declined due to lack of funds, and also for the 

purchase of water as it was not deemed an authorised purpose. We have purchased four 25000 litre water 

tanks from Club funds to be filled from the proposed new bore. Together with the rainwater collected from 

the machinery shed roof, and in time the Club House roofs, this will ensure a good water supply 

throughout all seasons. As a result of the water contamination, our tanks required cleaning and 

disinfecting professionally. We are now buying tanker loads of water to provide safe drinking water to the 

Club House and the Course Superintendent’s house. We have turned off the drinking station on the course.  

A member has offered an interest free loan of up to $10,000 to enable us to have a new bore drilled for 

which we have a permit from Waikato District Council. Because of the urgency of the situation we have 

booked this in for 28th October 2021. We will only be able to carry out the balance of the work if we obtain 

funding. The complete project will cost considerably more than our Club can fund. Due to the current 

Covid-19 lockdown our income has been adversely affected making matters more difficult still. The Covd 

wage subsidy and other Government funding goes towards wages, administration and operating expenses. 

The process of obtaining prices for the drilling of a new well, a submersible pump, filtration, electrical 

work, labour etc have been extremely difficult, as due to the many variables involved, all the businesses 

approached will only provide estimates.  

 
ALREADY FUNDED BY CLUB:     4 X 25000 litre water tanks – $10169.00 exc GST 
                                Cleaning of pond & positioning tanks - $7513.00 exc GST 
                    Upgrade of filtration system to Club House –$ 2001.00 exc GST 
                    Rainwater collection from machinery shed roof - $827.51 exc GST 
                                                         Purchase of water – $1165.21 exc GST 
                                                         Cleaning/disinfecting tanks - $640.00 exc GST 
 
 
Still to be funded with Interest free loan from Club member - Drilling of new bore commencing 28/10/21. 
Although not required as part of our applications, due to there being many variables and estimates varying 
considerably, and to provide you with the whole project picture, we have also attached the bore drilling 
quotations from Brown Bros, Benton and Sons and Barham United.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

117



3/ 
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUIRED: 
 
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP: Option 1 - Pump and Electrical  Ltd            If bore depth 85m  - $13,040.00 exc GST                
    Option 2 - Waikato Pump Services Ltd     If bore depth 80m  - $17,312.00 exc GST 
 
FILTRATION SYSTEM (from bore to tank):  1. Pump & Electrical have advised us that until the position of the 
new bore and the water quality tests and flow rate are known, their company cannot provide prices for 
this item. They advise if low in iron approx $9,000 but if high in iron, which the Gordonton area is known 
for, up to $50,000. 
 For the purpose of this application we are using the lower figure of:                                $9000.00 exc GST 
 
2. Waikato Water Pump Services estimate is considerably higher as it is based on a similar system the 
Company is installing at St. John’s College, Hamilton.                $ 93136.98 exc GST 
 
FILTRATION SYSTEM – Pump and Electrical - Course Superintendent’s house         $2639.00 exc GST 
WATER:  Wymers – 3 months supply (12 loads) of water @ $345 per tanker load           $3547.83 exc GST 
 

 
SUMMARY based on the lowest estimates:  Submersible Pump                         13,040.00 
                       Filtration system (re option1)         9,000.00  
                   Filtration (house)            2,639.00 
                  Water                                3,547.83  
Estimated funds required:                                 $28,226.83 Exc GST 
 
As this is a total project and there are so many variables it was difficult to split out items specifically for two 
separate funding applications therefore we have based both applications on the whole project. 
 
We are therefore applying for the following:                                            
 
WEL Energy Trust – Quick response grant $15000         
WDC Discretionary grant $13000   
 
We are most grateful for the opportunity to submit our applications. I am sure you will appreciate that we 
have a serious situation. The Club provides a great asset for the community, schools, churches, members 
and visitors to the Club who also visit businesses in the Gordonton area and the WEL Network area. Any 
funding provided to enable us to fast track and/or assist us with completing this project will be greatly 
appreciated.  
 
I have attached all estimates/explanations etc applicable to this project. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Alison Hutchins  

Course Committee/Funding 

HUKANUI GOLF CLUB INC.

Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

118



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

119



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

120



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

121



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

122



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

123



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

124



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

125



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

126



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

127



Version: 2, Version Date: 02/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284059

128



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Clive Morgan 

General Manager Community Growth 
Date 5 November 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y  
Reference # GOV0502 / 3284255 
Report Title Whatawhata School – Basketball facility upgrade 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application to the Discretionary and Funding 
Committee (Rural Fund) for funding from Whatawhata School towards the cost of upgrading 
their basketball facility. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to Whatawhata School 
towards the costs of upgrading their basketball facility; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from Whatawhata School towards the costs of upgrading 
their basketball facility is declined / deferred until ……………………. for the 
following reasons: 
  

129



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
Whatawhata School is a rural school located in Whatawhata Village. It caters for 274 students 
from Year 1 to 8, including 64 of Maaori descent. 
 
The Whatawhata area has limited facilities for the community. The school is the only local 
facility that has resources for sports, which consists of a basketball area and a playground 
available to the community for use outside school hours. There has been an exponential rise 
in the uptake of basketball at the school. The existing basketball hoops are at a fixed height, 
which is suited to adults or Year 7 and 8 children but are too high for younger children (Years 
1 to 6). These hoop heights limit younger children’s abilities to learn new skills, fully participate 
and have fun. The new installation will enable local children and adults, as well as those from 
the wider community, to use the facilities and adjust hoop heights as appropriate.  
 
Local community member and parent Tristan Verran is donating his time and skill in 
undertaking the installation of the hoops. Tristan operates a concrete company, Waikato 
Construction and installed these hoops previously. 
 
With the basketball facility upgrade, Whatawhata School intends to participate in the National 
Hoops in Schools Programme (a Basketball NZ initiative) and become the pilot school for the 
Waikato region, with the vision for other schools in the district to also participate in the 
programme.  Currently the programme is in place across the majority of the North Island but 
has not yet been initiated in the Waikato District. [Extract from supporting letter] 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $4,222.61. Whatawhata School is seeking funding of $4,222.61 
towards the cost of upgrading their basketball facility. 

GST Registered – Amounts above are GST exclusive Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied No 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation No 
  

130



Page 3  Version 4.0 

6. POLICY 
 

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Whatawhata School – Basketball facility upgrade 

131



Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

132



Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

133



Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

134



Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

135



Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

136



Attachment 2  Airtime 660 height adjustable basketball hoop 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

137



2 

Attachment 3 - Hoops for School  

 

Hoops for School Link - https://nz.basketball/get-involved/hoopsinschools/  

 

National roll out (to date) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

138



Attachment 1 - Whatawhata School basketball facility upgrade 

Community Benefit 

The Whatawhata School children and their whanau make up a large part of the community, 
with Whatawhata being the only local school.  The Whatawhata area has limited facilities for 
the community, with the sports resources (consisting of the basketball area on the astroturf) 
and playground at the school being the only local facility other than the local golf course. The 
outdoor school facilities are available to the community, with local families utilizing the 
facilities outside of school hours.   

There has been an exponential rise in the uptake of basketball at Whatawhata school.  Our 
school started with two teams in early 2020, which has now grown to six teams (across years 
1 to 8).  Basketball is a great sport as kids can play as part of a group, with their families or by 
themselves and very little equipment is needed once hoops are established. It provides 
excellent coordination skills as well as all the skills associated with active team sports.  

The existing basketball facilities are a fixed height which are suited to adults or year 7 & 8 
children, however are much too high for younger children (years 1-6).   The current hoop 
height limits the ability to learn new skills, participate fully and have fun.  With the variable 
ages and heights of the children participating, ideally the basketball hoops would have an 
adjustable height option to meet the needs of all children from years 1-8 and the wider 
community. 

A proposal has been developed by parents of tamariki at Whatawhata School and a basketball 
coach of children in years 1 and 2, which has been supported by the Whatawhata School 
Board of Trustees.   

This proposal seeks the support of the Waikato District Council Discretionary Funds Grant to 
undertake an upgrade of the basketball facilities.  As part of the proposal the School intends 
to participate in the National Hoops in Schools Programme (a Basketball NZ initiative) and 
become the pilot school for the Waikato region, with the vision for other schools in the District 
to also participate in the programme.  Currently the programme is in place across the majority 
of the North Island, but as yet has not been initiated in the Waikato District. 

 

Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

139



Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

140



Version: 5, Version Date: 06/11/2021
Document Set ID: 3284254

141


	211118 D&F Order Paper
	4 Confirmation of Minutes - Thursday, 12 August 2021
	5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 October 2021
	6.1 Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show
	6.2 Aka Aka School – Replace broken pool pump and install automated dosing system
	6.3 Otaua School Reunion Committee – Fire resistant safe for historical memorabilia
	6.4 Pokeno Community Events Committee – Annual Christmas Parade
	6.5 Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex – Upgrade retaining wall
	6.6 Hukanui Golf Club – Installation of new well with submerged water pump and filtration system
	6.7 Whatawhata School – Basketball facility upgrade



